Designation: D2513 − 13 An American National Standard
Standard Specification for
Polyethylene (PE) Gas Pressure Pipe, Tubing, and Fittings1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D2513; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*
1.1 This specification covers requirements and test methods

wall thickness, in inches (mm). The standard dimension ratio
(SDR) is a common numbering system which is derived from
the ANSI preferred number series R 10.
3.8 toe-in—a small reduction of the outside diameter at the
cut end of a length of thermoplastic pipe.
4. Materials
4.1 General—The PE used to make pipe and fittings shall be
PE or reworked PE (see 4.2 and 4.4) and shall have a Plastics
Pipe Institute (PPI) long-term hydrostatic design stress and
hydrostatic design basis rating.
4.2 Rework Material—Clean rework material of the same
commercial designation, generated from the manufacturer’s
own pipe and fitting production shall not be used unless the
pipe and fitting produced meet all the requirements of this
specification. The use of these rework materials shall be
governed by the requirements of 4.3 and PPI TN-30/2006. In
pipe, rework materials shall be limited to a maximum of 30 %
by weight.
NOTE 1—The requirements for rework materials herein are intended to
incorporate prudent specifications to ensure that the potential for contami-
nation in gas piping products, that meet this specification, is reduced to the
extent possible. It is imperative to emphasize that rework materials have
not been identified as the cause of any field failures. The requirements for
rework materials were developed by the consensus of interested parties
including product manufacturers, gas utility companies, and regulatory
agencies.
4.3 Documentation—A documentation system to allow for
traceability of raw materials including percentage and material
classification (or designation, if applicable) of rework materials
used in the manufacture of the pipe product meeting the
requirements of this specification shall exist and be supplied to
the purchaser, if requested.
4.4 Classification—Polyethylene materials suitable for use
in the manufacture of pipe and fittings under this specification
shall meet Table 1 requirements for the applicable pipe
material designation code.
NOTE 2—References and material descriptions for PE 2306, PE 2406,
PE 2606, PE 3306, PE 3406, PE 3408, PE 3608, PE 3710, and PE 4608
have been removed from D2513. Elimination of these materials does not
affect the pipelines that are in service. They can still be used for gas
distribution. The main reason for removing these materials from this
standard is to reflect the current state of the art in PE gas distribution
piping.
4.5 Slow Crack Growth Resistance—Use Test Method
F1473 on compression molded plaques at a stress of 2.4 MPa
based on the unnotched area and a test temperature of 80°C.
Notch depth shall be in accordance with Table 1 in Test
Method F1473. Materials shall meet the Slow Crack Growth
Resistance requirements in Table 1.
4.6 Additive Classes—Polyethylene material compounds
shall meet Specification D3350 code C or E. Code C material
compounds shall have 2 to 3 percent carbon black. Code E
material compounds shall be yellow with UV stabilizer.
4.7 Thermal Stability—The PE material shall contain suffi-
cient antioxidant so that the minimum induction temperature